THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF SUMMERLAND

BYLAW NUMBER 2000-441

A Bylaw for the administration of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act

CONSOLIDATED FOR CONVENIENCE TO INCLUDE: Bylaw 2012-029; and Bylaw 2016-024

The Municipal Council of the Corporation of the District of Summerland, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as 'Freedom of Information Bylaw No. 2000-441'.
- 2. In this bylaw,

"Act" means the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act, R.S.B.C., 1996 Chapter 165 as amended from time to time;

"Chief Administrative Officer" means the person appointed by Council as such; and (Amended January 14, 2013 by Bylaw 2012-029)

"Deputy Corporate Officer" means the person appointed as such by Council. (Amended January 14, 2013 by Bylaw 2012-029) (Amended June 27, 2016 by Bylaw 2016-024)

- 3. The definitions contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, shall apply to this bylaw except where the context requires otherwise.
- 4. The Chief Administrative Officer is designated as the Head for the purposes of the Act and is hereby authorized to perform any duty and to exercise any function of the Head as outlined in the Act. (Amended January 14, 2013 by Bylaw 2012-029)
- 5. The Deputy Corporate Officer is hereby designated as the Freedom of Information and Privacy Coordinator for the purposes of the Act. (Amended January 14, 2013 by Bylaw 2012-029) (Amended June 27, 2016 by Bylaw 2016-024)]
- 6. An applicant for access to information under the Act shall pay to the municipality the fees outlined in Fees and Charges Bylaw 98-001, Schedule P.
- 7. District of Summerland Freedom of Information Bylaw No. 94-062 together with all amendments, is hereby repealed.

Read a first, second and third time this 25 th day of July, 2011.	
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the District of Summerland this 8 th day of August, 2011.	
	Mayor
	Corporate Officer